CHAPTER XLVI.

March 6, 1871.

An Act relative to taxes levied in the Town of Big Lake. Sherburne County, in the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy, for the purpose of building a bridge across Elk River, on the Pleasant Valley branch of the county road leading from Big Lake to Princeton.

SECTION 1. How funds to be raised for the purpose of building a bridge,

- 2. Funds to be faithfully applied for the purposes for which it was raised.
- 3. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the county treasurer of the county of How funds to be Sherburne, pay over to the town treasurer of the town of raised. Becker, in said county, all moneys collected and to be collected by him on account of the tax levied in the town of Big Lake, in said county, to raise the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars, which was voted at the annual town meeting held in said town of Big Lake, in April one thousand eight hundred and seventy, for the purpose of building a bridge across Elk River, on the Pleasant Valley branch of the county road, from Big Lake to Princeton. In case such tax has not been kept separate from other taxes, for roads and bridges voted by or levied in said town of Big Lake, in the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy, the county treasurer shall ascertain the proportion of the tax so levied, which properly applies to the building of said bridge, and pay over such proportion to the treasurer of said town of Becker.

How applied.

SEC. 2. The town authorities of said town of Becker, shall faithfully use and apply the moneys so paid over to the treasurer of said town, to the building of said bridge and to no other purpose or object.

When not to take SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from office. and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1871.